FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On August 1, 2018, Special Agent (SA) Christopher Deardoff of the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement (FDLE) was contacted by Assistant Chief William Proctor of the Port Orange
Police Department (POPD). Assistant Chief Proctor wanted to discuss allegations that POPD
Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick had forged the signature on former POPD Officer David Fouts life
insurance policy.

On February 27, 2019, SA Deardoff obtained a voluntary, sworn, recorded statement from
attorney Steve Guardiano. The statement was obtained at Guardiano's office, located at 412 N.
Wild Olive Avenue, Daytona Beach, Florida 32118. The following is a summary of Guardiano's
statement. '

Guardiano was the attorney who completed the Power of Attorney for Fouts following his traffic
accident. The Power of Attorney document listed Fouts' daughter as his agent. Guardiano was
originally contacted by Fouts' daughter, Alexa Nicole Fouts, about obtaining guardianship for
Fouts due to the condition he was in from the traffic accident. Guardiano met with Alexa Fouts,
who had brought Captain Kilpatrick to the meeting. During the meeting, which took place
sometime in May of 2016, Guardiano advised Alexa Fouts on the process for obtaining
guardianship over Fouts. It was then discussed that a Power of Attorney would be a better
alternative for the situation.

During the meeting, Guardiano did not recall Captain Kilpatrick saying or interjecting anything
he would have viewed as inappropriate or nefarious in relation to the Power of Attorney.
Guardiano viewed Captain Kilpatrick’s presence at the meeting as an associate of Fouts and a
family friend to Alexa Fouts. Guardiano believed Captain Kilpatrick was there to assist Alexa
Fouts during the process.

Guardiano was shown a copy of the Power of Attorney, which was included in the memorandum
provided by POPD Officer Justin Eugene White. Guardiano confirmed that it was an accurate
copy of the original Power of Attorney. The documents were signed by Fouts on June 29, 2016,
in the presence of Guardiano and two additional witnesses. Guardiano advised that the
documents were signed at either Halifax Hospital or Ormand Rehab. Guardiano did not recall if
Captain Kilpatrick was present at the time the Power of Attorney was signed.

It should be noted that Guardiano attempted to meet with Fouts approximately a month prior to
have him sign the Power of Attorney. However, at the time, Guardiano did not feel comfortable
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having Fouts sign the documents due to his condition. Guardiano delayed the completion of the
Power of Attorney until he felt Fouts would have been able to understand the documents and
sign them,

When asked about the Police and Firemen's Insurance policy paperwork, Guardiano advised
that he had no dealings with those documents.

A copy of the audio recorded interview will be electronically maintained in the related items
section this case file under INV-13.
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On August 1, 2018, Special Agent (SA) Christopher Deardoff of the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement (FDLE) was contacted by Assistant Chief William Proctor of the Port Orange
Police Department (POPD). Assistant Chief Proctor wanted to discuss allegations that POPD
Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick had forged the signature on former POPD Officer David Fouts life
insurance policy.

On March 1, 2019, SA Deardoff and SA Mark Mynheir obtained a voluntary, sworn, recorded
statement from Cathleen White. The statement was obtained at the office of attorney Michael H
Lambert, who was also present, located at 428 N Halifax Avenue, Daytona Beach, FL 32114.
The following is a summary of White's statement.

White is the wife of POPD Officer Justin Eugene White and friends with Fouts. Around February
of 2018, White was working as the president of a support group for the POPD officers. She was
contacted by an officer with the POPD in regards to the wellbeing of Fouts. White then made an
effort to visit Fouts at his residence and met with him for the first time. While at his residence,
White observed that Fouts' living conditions were bad. The house was unclean and needed
attention. White scheduled a cleanup day for Fouts' residence, which was attended by
volunteers. While assisting Fouts with the care of his residence, Officer White and White
became friends with him. They began to help Fouts with day to day activities as well as
incorporating him into social gatherings.

As their friendship grew, White began to hear things from Fouts that made her feel concerned
for his wellbeing. Fouts mentioned to White how Captain Kilpatrick and his daughter, Alexa
Nicole Fouts, had taken his money and belongings. However, the house he was living in was
left in his name. White was able to locate documents pertaining to a Revocation of a Power of
Attorney that Fouts believed was the paperwork he said which put his house in his name. The
revocation removed his daughter, Alexa Fouts, has his Power of Attorney. White was able to
assist Fouts in discovering that his house was not in his name.

Additional concerns that White had for Fouts was that Fouts' son, Kevin Fouts, was not
providing adequate care for his father. Kevin Fouts was living with Fouts but was not attending
to the care and wellbeing of the residence or to the personal hygiene of Fouts. Kevin Fouts was
receiving Fouts' pension and social security payouts directly. White was able to review some of
Fouts' bank account records and did not believe that Fouts was benefiting from his pension
payout or his social security funds. White explained to Fouts that it would be a good idea for him
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to acquire a guardianship of some kind to assist with his finances.

Around June or July of 2018, White accompanied Fouts to the POPD to meet with a Victim
Advocate to inquire about guardianship for Fouts. Several days after the meeting, White and
Officer White received an email from Lorelei Henderson, who was a Victim Advocate for the
POPD. The email stated the following: "Hi Justin, Captain Kilpatrick just came into see me
concerning Dave Fouts. She has been involved with assisting Dave from the time of the
accident and told me today that she is still involved. She said that if you have any questions
concerning Dave's situation, to please contact her." Officer White then met with Lieutenant
Joseph Keith Swetz of the POPD to discuss the initial allegations of forgery that were brought to
the attention of FDLE in August of 2018. White provided a copy of the email.

White then went into concerns about the original Power of Attorney which placed Alexa Fouts
as Fouts' agent. White obtained a copy of the Power of Attorney and noticed that it was signed
on June 29, 2016, but notarized on June 28, 2016. White found this concerning because Fouts
was still under medical treatment at the time and that the document was notarized prior to being
signed by Fouts. White showed Fouts the documents and Fouts advised it was not his signature
on them. White also mentioned that per F.S.S. 709.2202 the Power of Attorney Alexa Fouts had
did not grant her permission to change or alter beneficiary designations. White provided a copy
of the Power of Attorney as well as F.S.S. 709.2202.

Another concern White had was the statements provided to SA Deardoff by Captain Kilpatrick
and Alexa Fouts in the initial investigation regarding the Police and Firemen's life insurance
policy Fouts had. White was concerned that Captain Kilpatrick and Alexa Fouts had similar
statements about the policy originally being in Alexa Fouts, Kevin Fouts, and Jennifer Lynn
Fouts name. The original policy was in Leslie A Fouts name. White obtained copies of the
original policy change form and the new policy change form and showed them to Fouts. Fouts
advised it was not his signature on the new policy change form which listed Kevin Fouts and
Alexa Fouts as the beneficiaries. White also mentioned that the person who signed as the
witness to the policy change form wrote the numbers "274" next to their signature. White
believed this to be of note because Captain Kilpatrick's POPD identification number is "2794".
White stated she was not making any allegations against Captain Kilpatrick because of this, but
felt it she be noted. White provided copies of both policy change forms.

White then provided medical documentation related to Fouts while he was in the hospital
recovering from his injuries sustained during the traffic accident. The first sets of documents
were listed as the Inpatient Consultation from Halifax Health. These documents advised that on
May 3, 2016, Fouts had zero chance of a meaningful recovery due to the injuries sustained from
the traffic accident. The second set of documents was the discharge summary from Halifax
Medical Center. These documents advised that on May 6, 2016, Fouts received 4 points on the
Glasgow Coma Scale. White advised she conducted an internet-based search on the criteria
and learned that receiving 4 points on the Glasgow Coma Scale meant Foust was in a coma
and his ability to communicate would have been limited. White believed the information learned
from the medical documentation was relevant because the time Fouts was listed as being in a
coma was also the time the Police and Firemen's Insurance Association policy change form
was signed by him. White provided copies of both sets of medical documents.

Another concern of White's was a letter addressed to Fouts from the Police and Firemen's
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Insurance Association. The letter outlined the payout Fouts would be receiving from the life
insurance policy of his wife who passed away in the traffic accident. Enclosed with the letter
was a check made out to Fouts in the amount of $14,993.50. The check was the payout amount
from the policy. Also included in the letter was the Life-Accident & Sickness Death Claim form
which listed details about the policy and the traffic accident. White had concerns about the
documents because they were stamped as being received by the claims department of May 5,
2016. This is the same time frame that White outlined earlier that Fouts would have been in a
coma. Furthermore, the Life-Accident & Sickness Death Claim form had what appeared to be
Fouts' signature on it. This meant that Fouts would have had to have signed the form prior to
May 5, 2016, which White advised was unlikely due to the condition he was in. White provided a
copy of the letter from the Police and Firemen's Insurance Association.

White then advised that she obtained a copy of the deposited check address to Fouts from the
Police and Firemen's Insurance Association. The check was deposited on June 28, 2016, which
was the same day the Power of Attorney for Fouts was completed. White also stated that Fouts
could not recall receiving the funds from the check. White provided a copy of the deposited
check.

A copy of the audio recorded interview as well as the documents provided by White will be
electronically maintained in the related items section this case file under INV-14 through INV-23.
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From: Henderson, Lorelei ((henderson@port-orange.org)
“To: jcloves4@yahoo.com; jwhite@port-orange.org
Cc:  kkilpatrick@port-orange.org

Date: Thursday, July 5, 2018, 3:55 PM EDT

Hi Justin,

Captain Kilpatrick just came in to see me concerning Dave Fouts. She has been involved with assisting Dave from
the time of the accident and told me today that she is still involved. She said that if you have any questions
concerning Dave's situation, to please contact her.

Lorelet Henderson

Victim Advocate Coordinator
Port Orange Police Dept

4545 Clyde Morris Bivd

Port Orange FL 32129
386-506-5821

Ihenderson@port-orange.org

Your e-mail communications may be subject to public disclosure. Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public
records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public records request, do not send
electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. The views expressed in this message
may not necessarily reflect those of the Gity of Port Orange. If you have received this message in error, please notify
us immediately by replying to this message, and please delete it from your computer.



FLORIDA DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY
FOR DAVID CHRISTIAN FOUTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

THAT I, David Christian Fouts of 458 Greenleaf Square, Port Orange, LIl
32127, referred to hetein as “Principal”, designate my daughtet, Alexa Nicole Fouts, to
be my attorney-in-fact and agent (hereinafter called "Agent"). In the event that my
daughter, Alexa Nicole Fouts, is unable or unwilling to act as my agent, then 1 designate
my son, Kevin ‘Iyler Fouts to be my agent.

1.General Grant of Power. I hereby grant 1o my agent full power and authority
to exercise or perform any act, powet, duty, right or obligation whatsoever that I now
have or may hereafter acquire, relating to any person, matter, transaction or any interest
in property owned by me, including, without limitation, my interest in all real property,
including homestead real property; all personal property, tangible or intangible, all
property held in any type of joint tenancy, including a tenancy in common, joint
wenancy with tight of survivorship, or a tenancy by the entirety; all property over which
I hold a general, limited or special power of appointment; choses in action; and all other
contractual or starutory tights or clections, including, but not limited to, any rights or
elections in any probate or similar proceeding to which I am or may become entitled; all
as to such propetty now owned or hereafter acquired by me.

Except as otherwise limited by applicable law, ot by this durable power of
attorney, my agent has full power and authority to perform, without pror court
apptoval, everything necessary in excrcising any of the powers herein granted as fully as
I might or could do if personally present, with full power of substitution or revocation,
and cven though my attorey-in-fact may also be acting individually ot on behalf of any
other person or cntity interested in the same matters. | hereby ratify and confirm that
my agent shall lawfully have, by virtue of this durable power of attorney, the powers
herein granted, including, but not limited to, the following:

a. To forgive, request, demand, sue for, recover, collect, receive, hold all such
sums of money, debts, dues, commercial paper, checks, drafts, accounts, deposits,
legacies, bequests, devises, notes, interests, stock certificates, bonds, dividends,
certificates of deposir, annuities, pensions, profit sharing, retirement, social security,
insurance and other contractual benefits and proceeds, all intangible and tangible
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property and property rights, and demands whatsoever, liquidated or unliquidated, now
ot hereafter owned by me, or due, owing, payable or belonging to me or in which I
have or may hereafter acquite an interest.

b. To have, use, and take all lawful means and cquitable and legal remedies and
proceedings in my name for the collection and recovery of any property now or
hereafter owned by me, and to adjust, sell. compromise, and agree for the same, and to
execute and deliver for me, on my behalf, and in my name, all endorsements, releases,
receipts, or other sufficient discharges for the same.

¢. ‘Lo acquire, purchase, invest, reinvest, exchange, grant optons to sell, and sell
and convey personal property, tangible or intangible, or interests therein, for such price
and on such terms and conditions as my agent shall deem proper including, without
limitation, stocks, bonds, warrants, debentutes, commodities, precious metals, futures,
currencies, and in domestic and foreign matkets or investment funds, including
common trust funds.

d. To execute stock powers or similar documents and to delegate to 2 transfer
agent or similar person the authority to register any stocks, bonds, or other sccurities
either into or out of my name or nominee's name.

¢. To redeem bonds issued by the United States Government or any of its
agencies or any other bonds; and to purchase bonds issued by the United States
Government that can be redeemed at par in payment of federal estate taxes.

f. To acquire, purchasc, exchange, grant options to sell, and sell and convey any
and all of my real estate, lands, tenements, leases, leascholds or other property partaking
of the nature of real estate or any part or parcel thereof, which I now own ot may
hereafter acquire, or interests therein, including my homestead real property, at public
or prvate sale, for such price and on such terms and conditions as my agent shall deem
proper; to cxecute any and all documents necessary to effectuate same including, but
not limited to, contracts, deeds, affidavits, bills of sale, assignments and closing
statements; provided, however, that if T am marred, my agent may not convey or
dispose of my homestead property without joinder of my spouse or my spouse’s legal
guardian. Joinder by my spouse may be accomplished by the exercise of authority in a
durable power of attorney execured by my joining agent, and cither my spouse or I may
appoint the other as attotney-in-fact and agent.
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g To maintain, repair, improve, invest, manage, pattition, insure, rent, leasc,
encumnber, and in any manner deal with any real or personal property, tangible or
intangible, or any interest therein, that T now own or may hereafter acquire, in my name
and for my benefit, upon such terms and conditions as my agent shall deem proper; and
to execute, acknowledge and deliver all instruments necessary to effectuate the
foregoing,

h. To open and maintain savings, checking, money market and other accounts in
my name or otherwise in any bank or financial institution ot with any insurance or
brokerage firm; to make, receive and endorse checks, drafts, or other commercial or
mercantile instruments, deposit and withdraw funds, specifically including withdrawals
from any savings account or savings and loan deposits; to acquire and redeem
certificates of deposit and to udlize and manage such accounts; to deal generally in my
behalf with any instrument for the payment of money in which T may have an interest;
and to execute or release such decds of trust or other security agreements as may be
necessary or proper in the exercise of the rights and powers herein granted.

L. To borrow from time to time such sums of money upon such terms as my
agent shall deem appropriate for, ot in relation to, any of the purposes or objects
described hercin, upon the security of any of my propetty whether real or personal, or
otherwise, and for such purposes to give, execute, deliver and acknowledge mottgages
with such powers and provisions as my agent may think propet, and also such notes,
bonds, or other instruments as may be necessary or proper in connection therewith;
provided, however, that if I am married, my agent may not mortgage my homestead
property without joinder of my spouse or my spouse’s legal Guardian. Joinder by my
agent may be accomplished by the exercise of authority in a durable power of attorney
executed by my joining spouse, and cither my spouse or 1 may appoint the other as
attorncy-in-fact and agent.

) To apply for a Certificate of Title upon, and endorse and transfer title thereto,
for any automobile, truck, pickup, van, motorcycle or other motor vehicle, and to
represent in such transfer assignment that the title to said motor vehicle is free and clear
of all liens and encumbrances except thuse specifically sct forth in such transfer
assignment.

k. To conduct or participate in any lawful business of whatever natute for me
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and in my name; execute partnership agreements and amendments theteto; incorporate,
reorganize, merge, consolidate, recapitalize, sell, liquidate or dissolve any business; cnter
into voting trusts and other agreements or subscriptions; elect or employ officers,
dircctors and agents; carry out the provisions of any agreement for the sale of any
business interest or stock therein; and excrcise voting rights with respect to stock, either
in person or by proxy, and exercise stock options.

L. To make gifts to charitable organizations or to or in trust for my spouse or any
descendant of mine in connection with estate, gift, generation-skipping transfer, income
or other tax planning for me or to qualify me for any government assistance program,
provided that no gift may be made (i) to my agent, other than for my agent's health and
maintenance, or (ii) to discharge my agent's legal obligations.

m. To consent to any gift and to utlize any pift-splitting provision or tax
election; and to pay gift taxes, but only if in furtherance of my estate plan ot of my
desire to minimize taxes.

1. To transfer any or all assets of minc to any revocable trust created by me as to
which trust I am, during my lifetime, a primary income or principal beneficiary.

0. T'o withdraw from any trust, whether revocable or irrevocable, in which 1 have
a current bencficial interest, such amounts of the principal or accrued or collected but
undistributed income of such trusts as 1 would be pemitted to receive or withdraw,
pursuant to any right of receipt or withdrawal contained in such trusts.

p- To make, execute and file any and all declarations, joint or separate returns,
waivers, conscnts, claims and other instruments or forms (including, without limitation,
IRS Formm 2848 Power of Attorney and Petition of Appeal to the United States Tax
Courr) relating to Federal, State, municipal and other taxes or assessments, including
income, transfer, property, excise and other taxes of whatever nature and whether
imposed or required by any domestic or by any foreign authority, and in connection
with any such taxes or assessments due or claimed ot believed to be due from me ot in
respect of any property ot rights which I may own or in which I may have any interest.

q. To rcpresent me before any office of the Internal Revenue Service, state
agency, ot any other governmental or municipal body or authority of whatever natute,
domestic or foreign, and to conduct and transact any case, claim or matter whatsoever

A
JC_.._/ -
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in connection therewith; to receive confidential information regarding rax matters for
all periods, whether before or after the execution of this instrument; and to make tax
clections.

r. To have access at any time or times to any safe deposit box rented by me,
wheresoever located, and to remove all or any part of the contents thereof, and to
surrender or relinguish said safe deposit box, and any institution in which any such safe
deposit box may be located shall not incur any liability to me or my estate as a result of
permitting my agent to exercise this power.

s. To exercise any statutory tights ot clections, including, but not limited to, any
rights or elections in any probate or similar proceeding to which T am or may become
entited; to renounce or disclaim any interest otherwise passing to me by testate ot
intestate succession or by inter vivos transfer.

t. To employ as investment counsel, custodians, brokers, accountants, appraisers,
attomeys at law ox other agents, such persons, firms or urganizatons, including my said
agent and any firm of which my said agent may be a2 member or employee, as deemed
necessary or desirable; to pay such persons, firms or organizations such compensation
as is deemed reasonable; and to determine whether or not to act upon the advice of any
such agent withourt liability for acting or failing to act thereon,

2. Interpretation and Governing Law. ‘Lhis instrument is t be construed and
interpreted as a general durable power of artorney. The enumeration of specific powers
herein is not intended to, nor does it, limit or restrict the gencral powers herein granted
to my agent. This instrument is executed and delivered in the State of Florida, and the
laws of the State of Florida shall govern all questions as to the validity of this power and
the constructon of its provisions. However, it is my intention that this power of
attorney shall be exercisable in any other state or jurisdicdon where T may have any
property or interests in property.

3. Third Party Reliance. Third parties may rely upon the representations of my
agent as to all matters relating to any power granted to my agent, and no person who
may act in reliance upon the representations of my agent shall incur any liability to me
or to my estate, beneficiaries, or joint owners as a result of permitting my agent to
exercise any power prior to receipt of written notice of revocation, suspension, notice
of a pedtion to determine incapacity, partial or complete termination, or my death. Any
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third party may rely on a duly exceuted counterpart of this instrument, or a copy
certified by my agent to be a true copy of the original hereof, as fully and completely as
if such third party had received the original of this instrument.

+. Dlsablht) of Principal. This durable power of attorney is not terminated by
subsequent incapacity ot the principal exeept as provided in Chapeer 709, Florida
Statutes.
Pl
IN WTINESS WHEREOLE, T have hereunto ser my hand and seal on June 24
2016.

DAVID CHRISTLAN FOUTS
SEALED AND DELIVERED
INTHE PRESENCL O1%
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STNTE OF FLORIDA )
T
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA )

"The foreg )in;,‘ Durable Power of Attomey was acknowledged before me on june
28, 2016. by DAY D QH?%ISTIAN FOUTS, who has produced his Florda Dtiver's
License number L [ (7 -2 as 1dmt1ﬁ(..1unn
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The 2018 Florida Statutes

Jitle XL, Chapter 709 View Entire
REAL AND PERSONAL POWERS OF ATTORNEY AND SIMILAR Chapter
PROPERTY INSTRUMENTS

709.2202  Authority that requires separate signed enumeration.—

(1) Notwithstanding s. 709.2201, an agent may exercise the following authority only if the principal signed or
initialed next to each specific enumeration of the authority, the exercise of the authority is consistent with the
agent’s duties under s. 709.2114, and the exercise is not otherwise prohibited by another agreement or
instrument:

(@) Create an inter vivos trust;

(b) With respect to a trust created by or on behalf of the principal, amend, modify, revoke, or terminate the
trust, but only if the trust instrument explicitly provides for amendment, modification, revocation, or termination
by the settlor’s agent;

{c) Make a gift, subject to subsection (4);

(d) Create or change rights of survivorship;

(e) Create or change a beneficiary designation;

(f) Waive the principal’s right to be a beneficiary of a joint and survivor annuity, including a survivor benefit
under a retirement plan; or

(g) Disclaim property and powers of appointment.

(2) In addition to signing the power of attorney on behalf of the principal pursuant to s. 709.2105(3), if the
principal is physically unable to sign or initial next to any enumerated authority for which subsection (1) requires
the principal to sign or initial, the notary public before whom the principal’s oath or acknowledgment is made may
sign the principal’s name or initials if:

(a) The principal directs the notary to sign the principal’s name or initials on the power of attorney next to any
enumerated authority for which subsection (1) requires the principal to sign or initial;

(b) The signing or initialling by the notary is done in the presence of the principal and witnessed by two
disinterested subscribing witnesses; and

(c) The notary writes the statement “Signature or initials affixed by the notary pursuant to s. 709.2202(2),
Florida Statutes,” below each signature or initial that the notary writes on behalf of the principal.

Only one notarial certificate in substantially the same form as those described in s. 117.05(14), which states the
circumstances of all signatures and initials written by the notary public, is required to be completed by the notary
public.

(3) Notwithstanding a grant of authority to do an act described in subsection (1), unless the power of attorney
otherwise provides, an agent who is not an ancestor, spouse, or descendant of the principal may not exercise
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authority to create in the agent, or in an individual to whom the agent owes a legal obligation of support, an
interest in the principal’s property, whether by gift, right of survivorship, beneficiary designation, disctaimer, or
otherwise.

(4) Unless the power of attorney otherwise provides, a provision in a power of attorney granting general
authority with respect to gifts authorizes the agent to only:

(@) Make outright to, or for the benefit of, a person a gift of any of the principal’s property, including by the
exercise of a presently exercisable general power of appointment held by the principal, in an amount per donee
per calendar year not to exceed the annual dollar limits of the federal gift tax exclusion under 26 U.S.C. s.
2503(b), as amended, without regard to whether the federal gift tax exclusion applies to the gift, or if the
principal’s spouse agrees to consent to a split gift pursuant to 26 U.S.C. s. 2513, as amended, in an amount per
donee per calendar year not to exceed twice the annual federal gift tax exclusion limit; and

{b) Consent, pursuant to 26 U.S.C. s. 2513, as amended, to the splitting of a gift made by the principal’s
spouse in an amount per donee per calendar year not to exceed the aggregate annual gift tax exclusions for both
spouses.

(5) Notwithstanding subsection (1), if a power of attorney is otherwise sufficient to grant an agent authority to
conduct banking transactions, as provided in s. 709.2208(1), conduct investment transactions as provided in s.
709.2208(2), or otherwise make additions to or withdrawals from an account of the principal, making a deposit to
or withdrawal from an insurance policy, retirement account, individual retirement account, benefit plan, bank
account, or any other account held jointly or otherwise held in survivorship or payable on death, is not considered
to be a change to the survivorship feature or beneficiary designation, and no further specific authority is required
for the agent to exercise such authority. A financial institution or broker-dealer does not have a duty to inquire as
to the appropriateness of the agent’s exercise of that authority and is not liable to the principal or any other
person for actions taken in good faith reliance on the appropriateness of the agent’s actions. This subsection does
not eliminate the agent’s fiduciary duties to the principal with respect to any exercise of the power of attorney.

(6) This section does not apply to a power of attorney executed before October 1, 2011.

History.—s. 25, ch. 2011-210; s. 10, ch. 2013-90.
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POLICY CHANGE FORM

Do not send the policy with any of the following changes. Please, use black ink only.

Al of the Information within this box s required for processing.
Policy Number [p(C &2~ tnsured /)4/. v /;(J: It Phone(jg(“) b3 6 o/

Social Secur \&\‘b l\‘ \)\yw ess _ 754 Greew feas S & lyut'j XTI Fu 27

Cirpistaeizip
Enecuve date for ALL changes ]0,/ &%

L4

Change of Beneficiary «
’ / . /’ - » F [
Change beneficiary o feifie A o 7d Relationship ___ ¢/ 7€
Relationship
Change contingent beneficiary Relationship
Relationship

Said above change to hecome effective upon filing notice at the Home Office. Please attach the acknowledged copy of this
endorsement to vour policy. The right to change the beneficiary is reserved unto the Insured without the beneficiary’s consent.

Change of Bllling . ‘ Reason for change
Name ]:-L 1IC I /5‘:7 1//?

7 ‘ 7 7.::-'.‘, .
Address _
Change of Name Reason for change®

The correct name of the

Insurad: BeneficianyOwnee
is; (please print) e N

*Substantinte all changes, except those by murriage or divorce, by submitting atiached hereto a copy of the court ander or same otier authentic record.

Change In Mode of Premium Payment

Change mode of premium paymentto: 4 Annual  J Semi-Annual J Quarterdy  J Monthly  J ACIt

Signed at this day of 20

Witness Signature of Owner

Social Security No.

Onmer Aildress
t hereby consent to the change above.

CitySuie/Zip

Onwner Phone

Signature of Wimess Nignature of Beneficiary or Assignee
(only nevessary it benepiclary is irrevocable or there 1s an assignment)

Torn 1M1 O A Pt ma PON- 1 20



Miscellaneous Changes

1 hereby request the Association 1o change Policy No. . ___ submitted herewith on the life of

S (hereinafter referred to as the original policy) by reissue or endorsement as follows:
< Planto < Amount to

< Rating to

J Add Premium Waiver Disability Benefit®
“Aust be acvompanied by @ “Guood $lealth Surement”

J Cancel Premium Waiver Disability Benetit

< Dateofbithto __ , .
“Must I substnrsated by an avhentic veoond, o birth certigivate o aprsnnal record submitted aitiched horenath,

J Increase Disability Riderto o $300-800 or J $600-1,200

4 Increase Accidental Death Benefit to $50,000

< Other changes

It is understood and agreed as follows:

1. That | am to pay to or receive from the Assaciation the net amount required to effectuate the change.

2. ‘That the application on which the original policy was issued, together with this application, shall form the basis of the changed
policy hereby applied for.

3. If the change applied tor requires the cancellation and reissue of the original palicy, then -

{a) } hereby offer to surrender the vriginal policy with the understanding that the net cash value thereof (it any) is to be
applied toward the payment of any amount due from me to effectuate such change. Any balance over and above such
amoum shall be paid 1o me.

(b) The Association will be liable on the changed policy from and after the approval of this application at its Home Oftice, but
not prior to payment by me of such net amount as may be required to etfeciuate such change.

{¢) Al liability on the original policy shall cease at the same time that the Association’s liability on the changed policy
commences, unless the original policy cancels or expires hefore that time, in which event the Association’s lability thereon
shall not be extended nor shail liability on the changed policy be accelerated.

4. Any outstanding assignments of the original policy are to continue in effect as assignments of the changed policy.

5. The changed policy shall he payable to the same person of persons and in the same manner on record as of this date, unless
change of beneficiary is requested on the reverse side hereof.

Signed at Pt Q@&nl X ﬂ- this 31 _ dayof qu 200",
/7 ///" 7 /
. . Pl - '7/ S / 22 4
Nigmamie of Witness 7 7
Gt 7702

Sigranure of Witness

SSignatuic of Owner

Signature of Benefiviany or Assignee
{only necessay if benetciury 15 irrevocable o there is an ussignment)



POLICE AND FIREMEN’S INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
101 East 116th Street - Carmel, IN 46032 - 800-221-7342 - www.pfia1913.0rg

POLICY CHANGE FORM
* PLEASE USE BLACK INK »
Do not return policy unless you are surrendering the policy. Form must be completed and signed by the owner.

All of the information within this box is required for processing.

Policy N@bﬂ QS‘OI'QJ— Insured D/H//o éu{;s Phone 3 3““"3’
Address 158 Gaeeniest Sy City _Pozd Oewstye state £C _zp_320.27

Sodial Security Nc (\(\f\‘\\\\ — Effective date for ALL changes _ S/

Email Address ____

Change of Beneficiary

Change primary beneficiary to: "BXCA r;\ %\S._ —_ Relationship _ 3? X .\.)‘:1L\—( e(
——— —- — . Relationship '
Change contingent ivendliviary o KQV' (LAY ;(\1 )\S Relationship S\?ﬂ
o Relationship —
Change irrevacable beneficiary to: Relationship -
. _. Relationship

Said above change to become cffective upon filing notice at the Home Office. Please attuch the ucknowledged capy of this endarsement o your policy.
The right to change the benaficiary is reserved to the Owner without B Rigeficiary’s consent.

Change of Billing . : ‘Reason for change
Name __

Address -

Change of Name Reason for change*

Correct name of the T Insured U} Beneficiary T Ownmer (please print) .
“Substantiate all changes, except those by marriage or divorce, by submitting attached hereto a copy of the court order or somg other authmtic record.

Change in Mode of Premium Payment
Change mode of premium paymentto: () Annual 3 Semi-Annual O Quarterly 0} Monthly O ACH

Surrender of Policy

O 1 surrender the policy for the net cash value in accordance with the provisions and conditions of the policy. 1 understand
that all insurance ceases and 1 release the Assodiation from any and all claims and demands which arise under this policy.
In accordance with the terms of the policy, it is hereby agreed that any indebtedness thereon to the Assodation will be
deducted from the cash value. O policy encdlosed D unable 10 locate/policy lost

Requast for Duplicate Policy

3 1 centify that the policy identified above has been lost or destroyed and I have no knowledge of its whereabouts. Please issue
a duplicate policy. If at any time the original policy is found, the duplicate policy will be retumed to the Assnfia!i?ﬂ. | hereby
release the Association from all liability under the original policy. (d

PHS-1 N A-FllesfFormsPUSIONSS

3 ;
ACUTSTRGED T A

FRYEYPA --



Miscellancous Changes

1 hereby reguest the Assudation w change Policy No. . subuniued herewith an the life of -

(hcrcmaﬁer referred 10 as the original policy) by reissue or endorsement as follnm.

Cancel Premium Waiver Disability Benefit

Date of birthto o {Must be substntiated by an authentic secord, birth cortificate or baptismal record, submitted hevewich)

)

-

<} lncrease Disability Rider tv 1 $400-800 3 %600-1 200

1 Increase Accidents! Desth Benefitto 23 $50,000 2 $100,000
|

Change Dividend Option tv 3 Cash o Purchase Paid-Up Mdditions (if availuble}

< Apply dividens to § wms {if available) A Accumulate at Interest {if uvailable)

C

Other changes

o

It is Understood and Agreed as Follows:

1. That I am 1o pay to or receive from the Association the net amount required to affect the change.

[ ]

. ‘That the application on which the original policy was issued, together with this application, shall form the basis of the changed
policy herehy applied for.

3. If the change applied for reguires the cancellation and reissue of the original policy, then -

{a) | hereby offer to surrender the original policy with the understanding that the net cash value thereot (it any} is to be
applied loward the payment of any amount due from me 10 affect such change. Any balance over and ahove such

amount shall be paid (o me.

{b} The Association will he liable en the changed policy from and afier the approval of this application at its Home Office, but
not prior to payment by me of such net amount as may be required to affect such change.

{c) All liability on the original policy shall cease at the same time that the Association’s liability on the changed policy
commences, unless the otiginal policy cancels or expires before that time, in which event the Association’s lability thereon

shall not be extended nor shall liability on the changed policy be accelerated.

4. Any outstanding assignments of the original policy are 1o continue in effect as assignments of the changed policy

5. ‘The changed palicy shall be payable to the same person or persons and in the same manner an rerord as of this date, unless
change of beneficiary is requested on the reverse side heweof.

6. Tt is expressly represented and warranted that no other person, finm or corporation has any interest in said policy except
the undersigned, and that no proceedings in insolvency or bankruptcy have heen instituted or are pending against the

undersigned. « "
Signed m A’-—vé""“ / 4 this & day of {‘f}/f L0 /%
{ /
,;X,;mm; ;f Oumer 1 - tﬂxgmnurr of Chumter 2
@2—’—'—/— e 77/
Signuture vf Witnes Signature of trrevocable Beneficiary

sMust Complete Owner information if DIFFERENT from the insured

Owner Name [ SSN

Qwner Address

Owner Phone




May 25, 2016

David Fouts
458 Greenleaf Square
Port Orange, FL 32127

Re: Jennifer Fouts
Policy # 650162
Check # 545315
Amount $14,993.50

Dear Mr. Fouts:

Enclosed is the check due from Police and Firemen's Insurance
Association as final payment on this claim. Following is the
breakdown.

$§ 15,000.00 Accidental Death Policy Amount
-$ 6.50 Premium Owed
$ 14,993.50 Total paid to you

Please cash the check as soon as possible to complete the
handling of this claim.

Please accept our condolences.

Sincerely,

Amanda Phillabaum
Claims Department
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. . N uF )
Policy numbers under which claim is being made _— & " J L ‘ ,v_k_(_yz
L. P
: .

1

ro

e

¢t

G.

7.

;
. (A} Daw oi death £

— £

POLICE AND FIREMEN’S INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
101 East 116th Street - Carmel, IN 46032 - 800-221-7342 - www.pfia1913.0rg
LIFE - ACCIDENT & SICKNESS DEATH CLAIM
* PLEASE USE BLACK INK #*

The Association does not waive any right nor admit any claim by furnishing this blank.

et

{a) Deceased’s name in full __2 &y \ ) R LR TR LT )

/\/'_' LﬁA/ 1 5( 5"".“' YLg } _L _:E,‘)..i:."/ /Z—..

Slel w7 L. [
(b} Legal texidence at death ~f DY CTE TR Y &

; : T T B
{c) Occupation at death _ "7, & R - -
“, - I . i "/" -y
(a) Date of deceased's birth __/. ,/"f “f {. = f1 70

. . A
{b) Source from which date obtained Joydhy L by s

5‘ YRR )VL . ;“- \\“(‘_
N

p — e —————————— e
() Place of death __°

i
1

A ~ ~ . ’ ’ .
Coliedi N2 2 oo Y o e D e

{
{7~ \
{¢) Cause of death .V 25\ - \,; A A

N A .2 1. M { i s . 7 :
(d) If death was Jue 10 suicide, homicide or accidems, specify: _"._-r,_L,t___‘}t LS AR v ;r'i" n { (r 3y ‘-LJ"L.»L& t-%(_(L .
t A

N — \ [ . . 'lr 5 .
TR L o S W T YO N s Wen S s Juep fd R -
1 f
R R R \\,, Y '-,‘l [ T -
-+ , , — ———

(e} Was thete any hospitalization prior 1o death? 3 Yes—3J No
If s0, please provide the dates of hospitalization

. [a) W policy is assigned, give name and address of assipnec P
{b) Amount of assignee’s claim [ —_— en

- Are there any proceedings in bankruptey now pending against the deceased or any of the beneficiaries! 1 ¢ - - -

Names and addresses of all physicians who auended deceased duri ng his/her last illness and during three years prior therero:

Name I <

Addgess S — — et
Dates of attendance . —_— _—
Disease or condition _ i e .\ N
N\
o)
Name — R — 2‘{ ————
WYl %
Address o »‘{3"{(’ )

Dates of attendunce

Disease or condition

< Policy enclosed & Unable to locate/policy lost

PLEASE PROVIDE BENEFICIARY INFORMATION REQUESTED ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM

150e A RleglForms U011



To whom it may concern:

The Association reseries the right 1o examine ail medical dociments and other relatie information applicasle to the death of the insured.

Name ot Beneticiary ,\}&(\_gﬂ\_b e o

Relationship to Deceased _\‘\“»Qb'_‘é_!'_‘\f;\,_ v

Date of Buth _[C-‘_/Ci i 4 Social Security Number m“ e
-

Address _(5&5341%_«‘&4&_ tl‘g;.)'l_‘f_

> ) <o
:.S-E('_‘{.(B..?g ———— ., Wotkrthope
//7 ,-;‘I /} Ty
s . o L o ;i
Sgrature of Beneiiciary o whom proceeds aie pavable._.&f. o2l feb S P
Name of Beneticiary _ s _ . e G T S i — P
Relationship to Deceased e

Date of Buth Social Security Ninnber

Address

Home thone __ e e v WekPheoe o 0

Signatute of Beneticiary to whom proceeds are payable __

Name of HBeneficiay e i e s e
Reiationship to Deceased cum: . e i e e G e e e e

Date of Birth - Social Security Number __

Addicss S b T R e e e L e re—e———— S . =
HomePhone . _ WorkPhotte . _
Signature of Benefidary to whom proceeds ase payable - e T g
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On August 1, 2018, Special Agent (SA) Christopher Deardoff of the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement (FDLE) was contacted by Assistant Chief William Proctor of the Port Orange
Police Department (POPD). Assistant Chief Proctor wanted to discuss allegations that POPD

Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick had forged the signature on former POPD Officer David Fouts life
insurance policy.

On March 1, 2019, SA Deardoff and SA Mark Mynheir obtained a voluntary, sworn, recorded
statement from POPD Officer Justin Eugene White. The statement was obtained at the office of
attorney Michael H Lambert, who was also present, located at 428 N Halifax Avenue, Daytona
Beach, FL 32114. The following is a summary of Officer White's statement.

At the conclusion of the FDLE investigation into the original allegations regarding Captain
Kilpatrick, an Internal Affairs (IA) investigation with the POPD was opened against Officer White
for policy violations. The violations were related to Officer White reporting the original
allegations to an outside agency and not directly to the POPD. When the IA investigation was
opened, Officer White reviewed the initial FDLE investigation regarding Captain Kilpatrick.
Officer White believed that there were inconsistencies in the investigation. The inconsistencies
were related to the sworn statement provided by Captain Kilpatrick to SA Deardoff as well as
documentation that Officer White and his wife, Cathleen White, had discovered. So as not to
violate POPD policy, Officer White reported the findings to his chain of command in the form of
a memorandum.

Officer White outlined that the inconsistencies in Captain Kilpatrick's sworn statement to SA
Deardoff constituted perjury. Officer White advised that in Captain Kilpatrick's initial interview
with SA Deardoff, she stated the Power of Attorney for Fouts was done "pretty immediate” after
his traffic accident. Officer White learned through gathering documentation that the Power of
Attorney was signed on or around June 29, 2016, and Fouts' traffic accident was on or around
April 24, 2016. Another inconsistency Officer White found in Captain Kilpatrick's interview was
her statements related to when the Power of Attorney was completed and when the life
insurance policy change form was completed. According to Officer White, Captain Kilpatrick
advised that the Power of attorney was completed prior to the life insurance policy change form.
Officer White believed if that were the case, it would have been Alexa Nicole Fouts’ signature
on the documents and not Fouts'. This was because Alexa Fouts was named as Fouts' agent in
the Power of Attorney. Officer White also advised that his wife obtained medical records which
showed Fouts to be in a coma at the time the documents were signed.

Case Number: OR-14-0156 Serial #: 15

Author: Deardoff, Christopher Michael Office: Brevard

Activity Start Date: 03/22/2019 Activity End Date:03/22/2019
Approved By: Kriegsman, Jason David

Description:2nd Interview of Officer Justin White

THIS REPORT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE AGENCY TO WHICH IT WAS
DISSEMINATED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS EITHER PRIVILEGED OR
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. ITS
CONTENTS ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE YOUR AGENCY.

Page : 1 of 2 416420190325153657



Case Number | OR-14-0156

IR Number | 15

Officer White advised that another inconsistency with Captain Kilpatrick's statement was in
regards to the names listed on Fouts' previous life insurance policy. According to Officer White,
Captain Kilpatrick advised that Fouts' two children and ex-wife, Jennifer Lynn Fouts, were listed
as beneficiaries on the life insurance policy prior to the change. Officer White believed this not
to be true because the beneficiary listed on the policy prior to the change was Leslie A Fouts.
Officer White mentioned that most of the documentation gathering was completed by his wife
and Fouts.

Officer White mentioned that in the initial interview with Captain Kilpatrick, it was stated that the
reasoning for Officer White bringing the allegations against Captain Kilpatrick was only because
of inner departmental union differences. Officer White belongs to a law enforcement related
union, while Captain Kilpatrick belongs to a different law enforcement related union. Officer
White was unsure of how the idea was started that his reasoning for bringing information about
Fouts to light was related to union differences. He advised that it was false. Officer White felt it
was his obligation and the right thing to do. Officer White provided copies of the memorandum
and its enclosures.

A copy of the audio recorded interview as well as the memorandum and its enclosures will be
electronically maintained in the related items section this case file under INV-24 and INV-25.

Page : 2 of 2 416420190325153657



i PORT ORANGE POLICE DEPARTMENT e~

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chief Thomas Grimaldi
FROM: Justin E. White

DATE: 01/31/2019

FILE: JEW0119M.001

SUBJECT: Perjury/Untruthfulness

My wife has been assisting David Fouts with gathering his personal documents, when she noticed conlicting
information. She expressed her concerns and reported her findings to me. Subsequently, I reviewed the information
and noticed a potential criminal violation. Therefore, due to fear of retaliation, disparate treatment, being subject to
Internal Investigation(s) or scheming to file criminal charges against me, | am reporting the following potential
criminal and department policy violations committed by Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick or other parties:

e F.S.837.02 — Perjury in official proceedings

e 26.1.121 Untruthfulness — Employees shall not knowingly make false or untrue statements except as
authorized in the performance of duties and as necessary to maintain covert operations during investigation
of criminal activities.

e 26.1.123 Perjury in an Official Proceeding — Employees shall not knowingly make false statements while
under oath in any court, civil or criminal, in statements made to intemal affairs investigators, notaries and
persons taking depositions or other testimony or any other official proceeding as defined in FS 837.

According to the FDLE Investigation # OR-14-0156, Kilpatrick provided the following in a sworn statement:

o David Fouts had his own policy with Police and Firemen’s Insurance Association, in which, he listed his
ex-wife Jennifer Lynn Fouts, his daughter Alexa Fouts, and his son Kevin Fouts as his beneficiaries.

e Kilpatrick went with Alexa Fouts to Attorney Guardiano to obtain a Power of Attomey, so that Alexa Fouts
could take the Beneficiary Change Form to the hospital to have David Fouts sign the form that authorized
the changing of the following beneficiaries: From ex-wife Jennifer Lynn Fouts, daughter Alexa Fouts, and
son Kevin Fouts to only Alexa Fouts and Kevin Fouts. She stated that the Power of Attorney was “pretty
immediate.”

e Atthe time that David Fouts allegedly signed the Beneficiary Change Form, he could not talk but he could
“use his hands to signal.”

The above statements conflict with the following pertinent documents relevant to this case:

According to the Police and Firemen'’s Insurance Association Policy Change Form, dated August 31, 2009, David
Fouts lists a sole beneficiary of ex-wife Leslie A. Fouts, not ex-wife Jennifer Lynn Fouts, Alexa Fouts and Kevin
Fouts, as Kilpatrick stated.

According to the Police and Firemen’s Insurance Association Policy Change Form, dated May 6, 2016, Alexa Fouts
and Kevin Fouts were added as beneficiaries and Leslie A. Fouts was removed.



ZORT ORang
vOLICe

PORT ORANGE POLICE DEPARTMENT

According to the Power of Attorney which was prepared, signed and acknowledged by a Notary Public on June 28,
2016 and/or June 29, 2016 (conflicting dates on document), her swormn statement belies that it was “pretty
immediate” and in place prior to the changing of the beneficiary on May 6, 2016.

According to David Fouts™ medical records, dated May 4, 2016, he remained in critical condition, was unresponsive,
and it was not clear by the medical staff whether he would survive. His chance of meaningful recovery was ‘0” duc
to massive brain injuries. By May 12, 2016, Fouts was still unresponsive. This in contrary to Kilpatrick’s statement
that Fouts was “better than he was initially” and was “moving his hands to signal” when he signed the Policy
Change Form on May 6, 2016.

1 have attached the Power of Attorney prepared by Attorney Steven J. Gurardiano, which was confirmed to be the
attorney that Kilpatrick met with during her elaborate explanation with FDLE, I have also attached both Policy
Change Forms by Police and Firemen’s Insurance Association, which were obtained directly from the Police and
Firemen’s Insurance Association and are confirmed by the insurance association to be the only two Policy Change
Forms that were associated with any and all policies for David Fouts.

It is my understanding that neither FDLE nor the POPD requested or obtained these documents in their
investigations. While the information contained within appears critical for the original investigation itself, the
documents appear to now confirm both the original allegation as well as perjury/untruthfulness during said
investigations(s).

1 am reporting this to you in writing so that I adhere to department policy 26.1.139, and prevent future discipline.
Additionally, I have not used any department resources or my status or privileges as a law enforcement officer to
investigate or obtain any information. As I have outlined herein, as well as during the prior IA investigation, David
Fouts (former POPD Police Officer) is a friend of my family and my wife has been assisting him with gathering
information to help with his current hardship.

A hard copy of this memo and supporting documents will be hand delivered.

Respectfully,

Officer Justin White ID# 3708

Enclosures:
2 Policy Change Forms
Power of Attorney



POLICE AND FIREMEN'S INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
101 East 116th Street - Carmel, IN 46032 . 800-221-7342 - www.pfia1913.org
POLICY CHANGE FORM
Do not send the policy with any of the foflowing changes. Please, use black ink only.

AL of the Information within this box I& required for processing.
g el ¢ ¥y vhone (389 (34 b L
R ahafeas 86 VT crseye F Q3T

L4 '...;n’- S I»"

' Nuoial S

Change of Beneflclary

Change Bedeiciany e, s eid - elamiup

Refationsbap - -
Change comingent beneficarctos . . Ritstionship T
Relativoship . g -

~aid above change o feronie etfechive tpiai filing notice at the Hame Oftice Please attach ihesickitowledged ¢opy-of this
endorsernt W vour policy. The right (o change the henetician is teserved unto the Insured without the beneficans conwnt

Change of Billing

N, - - — -

\\’u.&*ﬁl‘&' — j— —— e

Change of Name Reason for change® —— -
The vorreat nimé of the — — - - - N

Wi Bemelicteg s o
1s; [please pring

“aulneine il s hunges., cxpl s macrigge oy o b ting tched Bocto coat e e e i sae afher BB b,
Change in Mode of Premium Payment
Change niade of preamn, pavment «v @ Mbdat W SomeNanual O Quartedly O Monthie 0 ACH

Sigrred at. this . davol . ¥

Witivess i , o Signauire of (wnet

R Social Secugite No. | -

—_— . — I hereby consent to the change wave
City Migte Zip

Ouener Phowe

Senature of Wity Niggrdttin; of Baiebrdiry or Asignae _
fanile oyt bomtpB o s ay sy walile o the e igsabf)



Miscellansous Changes

I henby requmsrhe.A«mia{icsu'mmmaeP«iﬁ’;)‘; NO ot e subuivitied hiceesith o the Ve .

—

_ (hersmatter reterred Lo as the ariginal poliev) by wissue ot endosuncnt as foflon <.

s —— G et - LIS

O PManto R — J pount w

3 Ratingto . e =

3 Add Premium Waiver Disability Benctit®
st festicompanisd by d Gosd Thalth Seniment

21 Camed Premuum Waiver Disability Hengtiy

A bDaeorbdinhw . ‘ .
“Afseot B subsherhatail s i grthentin serd 4 Tititerii o taptian i i suodririod andhe s -

13 Increase Disahility Rider to 28 $400-00 or O SHOAO-T.200)

2 ¥ncrease Accidental Death Benytit to 530,001

d Other changes

it Is understood and agreed as follows:

Yhat I am to p.i} io U feceis € frons the Asiodsation (he net amount coquired to SOt thy Jrinee.

14

policy hereby applivd fur,
3. It the:change applied tor céquires the cancellation and réissue ot the wriginal police. then -

13} 1 huereby olfer o sugrenden ihie driginal podicy witle the understanding that the et gash value thereof Hf anv) is to b
applied toward she pavinent ot iy amount due (ronn me 10 etiectiate such chiange. Anv-balam e over md above st
ynetut shall be paid o me,

- - - — - ——————_ 1 ——— PR o —— o Sa— e — - - > - po—r "

. that the application o which the-origal poticy wiiy isstiad, Towvthes with this application, shisdi form thebasis of the changaod

b} The -\x-.uriauon will be fiable oiv the changed pohey trosrapd atier theappry af of thivdppli aticis 2t s Flame Office b

nol prior 0 pavntent by menl such nul aniount 28 WY be requited to effectuate sach change
(e} M liabidine oix the Oduinal policy shall wease athe samie e that the Sssociating s Tiabilin anthe chaniged poticy
‘conpmences; tniess the vrighnal policv cancels oF expires bifore grat timie, in whivh:ovent the Assuciation’s hiahility thereoy:
shatl not be extinded nor <hall liability e the changed poliey be acelerated.
4 \nv outstanding assigniments ot the originat policy ane 1 fontinue n ciect as assigainents ot the rhanged policy:
3. the chadiged policy” shiall be payable to the same person or persons and m thie same manner on record as of this daw, wnless

change o “pencfivdanis wquesied on the severse side e,
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POLICE AND FIREMEN'S INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
101 Eust 116th Street - Carmel, IN 46032 - 800-221-7342 - www.fifia1913.0rg
4o POLICY CHANGE FORM

RAE # PLEASE USE BLACK INK *
Do niot retum polcy unless you are surrendering the policy.. Form must be completed and signed by the owner,

All of the information within this box is required for precessing. ,
Policy Numaber 4300t tisned _24{__@ &t‘;,_ — e — Thme %30 v
Aldnss: 438 Greentent By ey Ptk Cune s Bl F0027
- Soaal Seamity N 4 D N0 U Erfective date for ALL changes: Shestie o .
i-imai!&dt:légmé,‘ Sl e , . -

* ey e -t v, e e s e Wiy ot * i 'a s,

Change of Beneficiary . S )
oy bendicaru LSl TOAN oy g EL /

S - comp—— -

+
§ .~

—— S VP U CPPITIUPIE: | (1 : 3111 S -

M rln g T Ny ;_11;2\: AN n\ﬁ ¢t . ReYationship g\,’l__

vt e ——

——— e bt e —— i i B — Re}auanshlp________

t:hange urevncable beneliciary tor __ . ... . . Relationship ____

et e e+ . — e . - . Relarigmyiop

Stid abuewHunge ta-belome effective upan fling notice at the Home Office. Please atiach the acknowledged cany of this- codorsement 1your peli
Flwe vight 2 chiangé ihe beneficiany iy reserond to 1l Ohner sinthons. the bensficiary's _onsent.

Charige of Billing ey #0 Reason for change

e

htd — et e - R - : S aet o

Adidress |

e — e ——— -~ pt— ——

vy, cre—————. ——ir——  —

Change of Name Reason for change*® ___
Comecthamie of the 3 Insured Bepeliciary ¥ Qwner (please pring) . ... T WU GO U —
Subsstantits ail chaviges, veapptthes b marriage or-divoror, by submntiing dtiachsd hervid:accopy of the court ondern some. wthir aithentic rcard,

- i ~ — et s e e

Change in Mode of Premiuin Payment
Change mnds Orpremitm paymentor of Anpual ) Semi-Annoal O Quartesly Monihly .3 ACHS

Surrenider of Policy

< isurrender the policy for the net cash value in avcordance with thie provisions and conditinns ol the policy, 1 sndeérstand
that all insutince ceases.and { release-the Association from anyand all claims and demayds which arise under this policy.
I accordanie with the terms of the palicy, it is hereby agreed that any indebtedness thereon o the Assodiation will be
deducicd from the cashvalue. U policyendosed < unableto lotatelpolicy Joa

Request for Duplicate Policy

J iy that the policy identified above has hecn Tost or destmyed and 1 have no knowledge of 1ts whereabots. Please issur
¥ duplicate policy. ifat any tinse the original policy s fonnd, the duplicate policy will be retumed to the. Assogiation, T hereby:
telease the Association from all. liability under the original palicy.. . Sﬂ P
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Miscellaneous Changes
Thereby 1equet the Assoaation to dhange Policy N - submiued herewith on the ficos __ SR
e+ s vttt . {BE mmﬁer referreit to asthe originat policy) by reisiue ¢« *ndonement as follow-

- Cates! Premmuny Waver Disability Renelic
4 Bezicothinh to i JMIGE D substantiste.: by iraith: o e ot 5l or bapnsmidl vecard, sl i) e
- . b} R}d T s I

3 Tacrease Acaidental Death Bencfitts SS0000 d 100

< te Paddead Dpton e W o8 W funbasePad Ty Lons (ita . sblk
W Applyalividens to premioms o oo F Scnrdite st oo fof avaitald
2 i -Chinges

- e, - -

A trp———y v

1t ja Understood and Agreed as Follows:
1. ThatTam to pay to or rewive fiom. the Associatian the net ameung required 10 aftect the change.

’ Thatme.applimu«m on which the nsiginal pedicy was is-aed sogeiher wath this.apylic - on, <hal b e e o chang
policy heeehyapphed £

¢ 1f thechanye apphed for reiquines e cacclbativn and reissgie of thie original polic +4

i1 ivereby offer ti strrender the oniginal policy with the undeistanding thacihe net cash value thetcof [if anv)ss 1o be
applied foward the paymient of anvamount due fom - 1 i b e e ek ower and-ahave s
aninunt shall be paid ta me.

‘1) The Assaciation will be huahle on the rhangc'd p«slm. fron: any Sier e appmsa! of ihi- appl. .t natss Horme Offive,
SOt PAGE L PAVment by s o e coetsrevrsuch dhang

{¢) MU hability.on the vriginal policy shall cease at:the same Bmic that the Associxiion’s Tiability on the«hduged policy
cmﬂmcnccs, mdcss the vrigwal poluv umels o1 expma helorethat ume. inwhich event the Asspcttion’s Hability thervon

4 Any rutsianding assignments ot the enginal pedicv asc tn antinie i effert aviass gomends o she - hanged polia.

<. The: changed policy shall bcpayah!e 1:1Re e penon OF Perse s 1t th samemangrron yecrd as e b e o

whiangic of haneficiaisis tegue sted « o Hieagrene e b

+ Tuisexpressly represented and warranted that 16 other person, fiom or corporation has any intercst in said policy cxpt
the undersigned, and thal na proceedings in nsolvency ot haokmuptey have been instituted o ate pending agaiast the
codosigne

d
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FLORIDA DURABLE POVER OF ATTORMEY
FOR DAVID CHRISTIAN FOUTS

KINOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

THAT 1, David hnstan Fouts of 438 Greendeaf Square. Post Orange, Fi
2127, veferred o hegein as “Principal”, designate my danghter, Mexa Nicole Fouts, to
beomny anotnev-in-fact and agent ‘herelnafter called "Agent™). In the evenr that myv
J x,sxghwr Alexa Nicole Fouts, is unable orunwilling 10 act as 1 agent. then | d&si;._mmi:
my son, Kevin Tyler Fouts to be myv agent

1 General Grant of Power. [ herein grant 10 my agent full power and suthoriry
. eXercise or pertorm any act, power, duty, tghr or nbligadon whasoeser that T now
have or may hereatter acquire, relarting to any person. mattet, transaction ot any mterest
i properiy owned by me, ncluding, without limiraton, my nterest in ali real property,
incloding homestcad real propecty: all personal property, mngible or intangible, all
property beld moany pe of iomr tenancy, including a renancy i common, jomt
tenaacy with' ngm of ammwsimiup, or a tenancy by the entirety; all propesty over which
Tholda general, kmited or special power of appointment: choses in action: and all other
contractual or statatory dghts or elections, mncluding, but not mited to, any dghts or
electtons in any probate or similar proceeding o which § amy or may become entided; 1l
1 such property now owned or hereafrer acquired by me.

attormey, my agent .h.an w;ii po wer Aﬂd amhfmtx w0 pmtmrnw mdmur prior  cours
approval, everything necessary in exercizing anv of the powets heress granted as fully as
1 miglw or ¢ could do if puvma‘.}v present, with full power of substitution or revocation,
and even though my attormey-in- fact may also be actdng individually or on behalf of any
vther person or entite Inmicrested in the same maitess, 1 bereby ratify aod confiom rhat
oy agent shalt lawiully have, by virwe of tus durable power of antorney, the powers
herein granted, including, but not lmited o, the following.

1. To forgve, request, demand, sue tor, weover. collect, receive, hold i such
sumr of money, debts, dues, commercial paper, checks, drafts, accounts, deposits,
jegacies, bL.quc’é-n? devises, notes, inegests, siock cortificares. bonds, dividends,
certificares of deposw, anmuiries, pensions, profit sharing, renrement, social secunt.
insurance and other coniraciual benefits and procceds, 2l inangible and togible
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T nd pmpam' nghts. and demands whatsoever, } aced o unliquidated, now

woenatos s e o due, owiag, a0 of 210010 e o o which
have or may .oocler acqun’e an interest,

v. To have, use, and take ' lawful means and c¢quitable and = . remedic: and
Meocee o my Loon oo the collecoon and recoverv of any pmpcrty now of
Sereafter oovned by o o o adjust, sell, compromize, and ag- Lsuie, and b

=aecute and deliver for me, on my behalf, and in . naroe, all endnr«.mmr relci
reccipts, or other sutficient discl v - for the sa,

¢ . acquire, purchase, tovest. reinvest, exchange, grant oo to sell, and selt
-nd conver personal property, tangible or intangible, or interests therein, for such price
and on such rerms and conditions as my agent <hall deem proper including, without
hmttaunn S10CKS, bonds warrants, debentures, commod:des, precious metals, future-.

ciovenacosg ansd e et and  foreipn markets or investment funds, indluding
~common trust funds

d. To excente swock poawers ar - il documents and to delegate to a transfer
agent or similar person the authonty to register a7 ks bonds, or other sccutities
- ANtO Of out Of MY name oOr nominee’s name

¢ To oo ol eued by the United States Government or any of its
azencies or any other bonds; and 10 purchase bonds issued by the [ nued States
-vernment that can be redeerned at par in parment of tederal estate faxes,

f. Ty acquire, purchase, exchange, grant options to sell, and sell and convey anv
-nd all of mv real estate, lands, tenementz. leases, leéascholds or other property partaking
+f the nature of real estate or any part or parcel thereof. which 1 now own or may
"erearter acquite. or interests therein, including my homestead real property, at public
or private sale, for such price and on such terms and coadinons as my agent shall deem
proper; to execute any' and all documents necessaiy o eftectuate same mchading, bur.
2ot imited 10, contracts, deeds, affidavits, bills of sale, assignments and closing
-tatements; provided, however, that if 1 am married, my agent mav not convev or
lispose of mv homesiead property without joindet of mv spouse ar my spouse’s legal
guardian. Joinder by my spouse may- be sccomplished by the exercise of authority in a
durable power of attoner executed by my joining agent, and either my spouse or I may
ppoint i otherasai o -us o and agent
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g lo maintain, repair, imp:ove. m'anage, partition, :n:urc. rent, leas,

neamber, aad W oany oo b s e ronnn e e tangible or
- tangible, or any interest therein, that I now own or may hf'x:e'affex acqmre in my name
and fot my benefit, upon such terms and conditions as my .« 7 ~ind! o proper; and

1o exccute, acknowledge aud deliver all insuwuments nf_cesaary w effectuate th
foregping.

-open and maintain savines, checking, money market an. ¢ other accounts
my name or othcérwise in any bank or financial institution or with any msurance ™m
brokerage firm: to make, receive and endorse checks, drafts, or other commercial <
mercantile instaunents, deposit and withdraw funds. specifically including withdrawals
from any savings account or savings and loan depesits; to acquire and redeem

‘eritficates of depo:dt and to utilize and manage such accounts: to deal generally m oy
behalf with any inswument for the payment o1 monev in which I mav have an intereer:
and to execute or release such deeds of trust or other secunty agreements .+ may be

aeces v oproperinthe. oo o thewti o powers heren granted.

i To e troen e o time such sums of monev upon such terms as mv
agent ~h.11l deens appropriate for, or in relaton o, anv of the puxpo»u or ob;ect~
described hercin. upon the secunty of anv of my propcm \xh e cr o rsemid e
otherwise, and for such putposes to give, exceute, deliver . :a& ATRE '.v.i;f_; RPTRTR TN To I
~vith such powess and provisions as o v thinh oo s e ol nores

vonds, or other instruments as may be necessary or proper o conmmtion therewith;
provided. however, that »f T am marned, my agent mav not mortgage my hormestead
peopetty without joinder »f my spouse or my spouse’s legal Guardian. Joinder by ms
agent mav be accomplished by the excrcise of anthodire in a durable power ot attornes
necuted by my joimng spouse, and cither my spouse or I+« .nroaeo the other as
ttorney-in-fact and agent.

J- To apply for a Cernticate of Tide upon. and endorse and transfer dile therete,
for any automobile, truck. pickup, van, motorcycle ot other mowr vehide. and
represent in such mransfer assignment that the tide fo said motor - ohuow - free and cleat

- afl hens and encumbrances except those specifically ser forth in soch wanster
--Ignment.

T conduct or particip:i. i+ law:t! busires- ot whatever aature for me
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rwrgam/c, mcré,c comohdatc rccapxtahzc scll, hqmd'ite ot dissolve any business; cnic
into vodng trusts and other agreements or subscriptions; elect or cmp}o; officets,
directors and agents; carey our the provisions of any agreement for the sale of any

.siness interest or stock therein; and exercise voting rights with re-1e- 1o stock, either
- penson or by proxy, and exercise stock options.

L. To muake gitts to charitable organizations or to or in trust tor my spouse or any
dcscendant of mine m connection with estate. gift, generaton-skipping transfer, income
2t other tax planniog for me or to quaht\' me for any goveommens. agsistance program,
arovided that no gm: may bc madc  to my agent, other thar: -+ my agent’s health and
dreinate . oo b JGecharn ag::msleg&l obhgmcmc

m. Lo consent 1w any gitt and to utihze anv gir-sphttng provision or i\
elecuon: and to pay gift axes.  ut onlv o in fartherance .. my estate plan or of my
desire to minimize taxes.

L]

n.Te oo oo oraliassets Cmine 10 b rev o cble wost created b meast
which wust1 .. (OREIRERTAEE § € Y ﬁfcm‘n‘e, a.‘pﬁhlat}‘ RN MO ;'»"1"'-.':5‘::‘13 RTINS
S s QECTIT PRRVRR Fogr truat, whether ey omb!r: or wabie oo which T have
a current bencticial i mtercax ML e e of accrued or collected but
undistribured income of ~uch LIUst® as I would be pcrmxtrcd 1o receive or withdraw
porse ooy dght of reeespt or withdrawal contained in such trusts.

p. TO make, execute md rd:: any mc} aﬂ dt.t:l‘u.mmn joint or ﬂcp‘uatc rerms,
waive . oo Wt i Prhe iy ateent Baiatieon,
IRS i*orm "848 Pm\er of Xttf.)met and Paumn r}t %ppe'd to the Lnlted "«tates Tax
Court’ relaung to Federal, State, tm;m;cxpﬂ and other taxes or assessments. including
income, transter, property, excisc gnd nther raxes of whatever mature and whetha
imposed or required by any domesoc or by any foreign authonty, and in connecton
with any such taxes or assessments due or claimed or belicved to be due from me or in
-apect of any properry of tghts which I mav own or in which 1 mar have any interest,

q- To represent me before any oo 1 the Internal Revenue dervice, staw

agency. or any other povernmental or muntcipal bodv or authonty of whatever naturc,
domestic or foreign, and to conduct and transact amy case. claim or matrer whatsoever
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ir connection therewith; o recerve conndential information regarding tax matters for
\L pertods. whether before . - afrer the exerution of this ‘nstrument: . to make .-
clectons.

- have access at any time or times to any safe deposit box rented by me,
harewr)ucr located, and to remove all or any part of the cuntuuw thu:eof and ©
urrender or relinquish said safe deposit box, and any mstitution 1n = 5 v such safe
deposit box may be located shall nnt incur any Hability 10 me o ms . state ««  gesult - -
permutting my agent to exescise thiz power,

s. To exercire .- statatory dghts or clecdons, mcluding, but not limited « .. any

Uhts vl nens L any probate or sunilar proceeding to which T am or may become

cndtled: to renounce or disclaim any interest < fwran passing - me b testate
intestate succession or by inter vivos transter

r 1o emplay as investment counscl, custodians, brokers, accountants, appraisets,
artorneys at law o other agents, such persons, firmis or vrganizatons, inclading my satd
agent :md ant firm of which my said agent may be a member nr cmployee, as deemed
nccessary or desirable; to pav such persons, firms or organizations such compensation
as is deemed reasonable: and 1o determine whether or not to act upor the advice of anv
such agenr without liability for actng or fatling to act thercon.

2. Toterpretation and Governing Law. This instrument 1~ 1« construed and
mnterpreted as a general durable power of attorney. The enumertion of specific powets
hr.mn 15 not ntended 1o, nor does it, it or restrice the geacral powers herein granted

. my agent. This instriunent 1 exceuted and delis ered in the State of Flonida, and the
l).ws of the Statc of Tlodda shall govern all questions as to the valdity of this power and
the constructtun of is provisions, However, it is mv intention that this power of
attorney shall be .o cisable 1 any other state. o jog-oooon where T may have any
propei - or inter ¢3t8 in propern.

3. Third Party Reliance. Third parties may tely upon the representations of my
azent as to all matters rclating to anv power granted to mv agent, and no person who
aav act in reliance upnn the representations of mv agent shall incur any Hability to me
of 10 my estate, beneficiaries, ot joint owners as a result of permutting my ageat ©
exercise any power pdor tn receipt of written notice of revocatnon. suspension, notce
-f a petition to detcrmine wacapacity, partial 1 complete termination, - my death. Any
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third party may rely on a duly executed counterpart of this instrument, or a4 copy
cerdtied by my agent to be a truc copy of the original hercof, as fully and completely as
if such third parts had received the osiginal of this instrument.

4. Disability of Principal. Lhis durable power of attorney i« not rerminated by
subsequent incapacity of the pringipal cxcept as provided in Chapter 709, Flodda
DTAGHLCS,

S 205

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto et my hand and scal on junc 2§,
2016

DAVID CHRISLLAN'F 1 £§

SEALED AND DELIVERED
IN THE PRESENCE OF-

L :‘,‘i,;.\‘.l.. = N\ "X}E ’ﬁﬁi:‘t&f L~
, Danm . Jacobsen

ZWild Olive Avenue 6221 Yrsemite 1)
Davtona Beach, Flonda 32118 Port Orange, T 32127

SIALE O TLORIDA
BN

COUNTY OF VOLUSTA

‘The foregoing Durable Power of Attoruey was acknowledged before 1:c on June.
28, 2016, by DAYID CHRISTIAN FOLUTS, who has produced hi: Honda Driver s
Licease number 250 ] f?;" Al Gas identificaton.

.

VICTORIAC ZINN | Nowsr Public \

A Comomgsion expieed, iy, :h’ T

WL g, DA DOTH |
M S L -
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On August 1, 2018, Special Agent (SA) Christopher Deardoff of the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement (FDLE) was contacted by Assistant Chief William Proctor of the Port Orange
Police Department (POPD). Assistant Chief Proctor wanted to discuss allegations that POPD

Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick had forged the signature on former POPD Officer David Fouts life
insurance policy.

On March 11, 2019, SA Deardoff and SA Mark Mynheir obtained a voluntary, sworn, recorded
statement from Captain Kilpatrick. The statement was obtained at the office of attorney Greg
Thomas Forhan, who was also present, located at 810 Fentress Court, Daytona Beach, FL
32114. The following is a summary of Captain Kilpatrick's statement.

SA Deardoff asked Captain Kilpatrick if she recalled the initial interview conducted on
September 27, 2018, which she did. SA Deardoff mentioned the life insurance policy Fouts had
prior to the traffic accident and how Captain Kilpatrick initially advised that his ex-wife and two
children were listed as beneficiaries on the policy. SA Deardoff asked Captain Kilpatrick to
explain how she was aware of that information. Captain Kilpatrick did not recall reviewing the
life insurance documents but received the information third hand from a representative with the
life insurance agency.

SA Deardoff requested Captain Kilpatrick to clarify her previous statement of "pretty immediate”
within relation to Fouts' traffic accident to when the Power of Attorney for Fouts was obtained.
Captain Kilpatrick stated that approximately two to three weeks after Fouts' traffic accident, she
and Fouts' daughter, Alexa Nicole Fouts, met with attorney Steve Guardiano to discuss the
process for Alexa Fouts to be her father's Power of Attorney. The meeting with Guardiano and
Alexa Fouts was the only involvement Captain Kilpatrick had with the Power of Attorney
Process. The Power of Attorney was not completed on that date, but the process had begun.
According to Captain Kilpatrick, the two to three weeks after Fouts' traffic accident was what
she was referring to when she initially stated "pretty immediate”.

SA Deardoff requested Captain Kilpatrick to clarify her previous statements regarding Fouts'
ability to move his hands and sign to people. Captain Kilpatrick advised that on multiple
occasions, she witnessed Fouts, while in the hospital, move his hands or squeeze the hand of
his daughter to communicate. The communication was primarily limited to "yes" or “no” type
answers from Fouts. Captain Kilpatrick could not recall the timeframe from when she witnessed
the hand communication of Fouts to when the life insurance policy was changed.

Case Number: OR-14-0156 Serial #: 16

Author: Deardoff, Christopher Michael Office: Brevard

Activity Start Date: 03/22/2019 Activity End Date:03/22/2019
Approved By: Kriegsman, Jason David

Description:2nd Interview of Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick

THIS REPORT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE AGENCY TO WHICH IT WAS
DISSEMINATED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS EITHER PRIVILEGED OR
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. ITS
CONTENTS ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE YOUR AGENCY.
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Case Number | OR-14-0156

IR Number | 16

SA Deardoff asked Captain Kilpatrick if she would check in with hospital staff when visiting
Fouts. Captain Kilpatrick advised that, for the most part, she would check in with hospital staff
prior to meeting with Fouts. On occasion she was issued a visitors pass.

SA Deardoff presented Captain Kilpatrick with a copy of the Police and Firemen's Life Insurance
Association policy change form that was included with the memorandum from Officer Justin
Eugene White. The policy change form listed Fouts' son and daughter as the beneficiaries.
Captain Kilpatrick advised that she did not sign as a witness on the form and that her POPD
issued identification number was 2794. Captain Kilpatrick viewed the document and advised
that the witness signature was not hers and she did not recognize it. ‘

A copy of the audio recorded interview will be electronically maintained in the related items
section this case file under INV-26.

Page : 2 of 2 416420190325153657



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On August 1, 2018, Special Agent (SA) Christopher Deardoff of the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement (FDLE) was contacted by Assistant Chief William Proctor of the Port Orange
Police Department (POPD). Assistant Chief Proctor wanted to discuss allegations that POPD
Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick had forged the signature on former POPD Officer David Fouts life
insurance policy.

On March 11, 2019, SA Deardoff met with Halifax Health Safety and Security Chief Darrell
Richey at Halifax Health, located at 303 N. Clyde Morris Blvd, Daytona Beach, FL 32114.

Halifax Health was the hospital Fouts was initially being treated after the traffic accident. SA
Deardoff requested if Chief Richey could access visitor logs from May 6, 2016, which was the
date Fouts' life insurance policy change form was signed. Chief Richey accessed the hospital's
visitor log system and reviewed who visited Fouts on that date. Chief Richey advised that
Captain Kilpatrick was not listed in the log as visiting Fouts on that date.

Case Number: OR-14-0156 Serial #: 17

Author: Deardoff, Christopher Michael Office: Brevard

Activity Start Date: 03/22/2019 Activity End Date:03/22/2019
Approved By: Kriegsman, Jason David

Description:Halifax Health Safety and Security

THIS REPORT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE AGENCY TO WHICH IT WAS
DISSEMINATED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS EITHER PRIVILEGED OR
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. ITS
CONTENTS ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE YOUR AGENCY.
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On August 1, 2018, Special Agent (SA) Christopher Deardoff of the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement (FDLE) was contacted by Assistant Chief William Proctor of the Port Orange
Police Department (POPD). Assistant Chief Proctor wanted to discuss allegations that POPD
Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick had forged the signature on former POPD Officer David Fouts life
insurance policy.

On March 26, 2019, SA Deardoff delivered the E-book to Volusia County State Attorney's Office
Chief Investigator Noel Griffin. A case delivery receipt was completed.

A copy of the case delivery receipt will be electronically maintained and a copy of the
Investigative Summary and E-book will be maintained in the related items section of this case
file under INV-27 and INV-28.

Case Number: OR-14-0156 . Serial #: 18

Author: Deardoff, Christopher Michael Office: Brevard

Activity Start Date: 03/28/2019 Activity End Date:03/28/2019
Approved By: Kriegsman, Jason David

Description:E-Book Delivery

THIS REPORT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE AGENCY TO WHICH IT WAS
DISSEMINATED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS EITHER PRIVILEGED OR
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. ITS
CONTENTS ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE YOUR AGENCY.
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Florida Department of Law Enforcement
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A copy of the electronic case file for Case# OR-14-0156 was delivered to the
Seventh Judicial Circuit in DeLand, Florida by:

TN
Special Agent: ) S 20r Z tg/;é

Signature: _é ' ¢ | “) .. ////

r 4

Date/Time Delivered: 3 /(_,z(r} / /4 (/J//f
7

And received by the following representative of such office:

Accepted by: wbtt GV‘\Q'\«\Q
Title: Cwd- Tnwwhiocter

Signature: | M M\L

Florida Department of Law Enforcement
Orlando Regional Operations Center

500 West Robinson Street
Orlando, Florida
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On August 1, 2018, Special Agent (SA) Christopher Deardoff of the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement (FDLE) was contacted by Assistant Chief William Proctor of the Port Orange
Police Department (POPD). Assistant Chief Proctor wanted to discuss allegations that POPD
Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick had forged the signature on former POPD Officer David Fouts life
insurance policy.

On March 26, 2019, this case report was forwarded to the Volusia County State Attorney's
Office Chief Investigator Noel Griffin for further review. On May 21, 2019, the State Attorney's
Office responded to the case report and advised that based upon their review of the
investigation, no further action was warranted.

A copy of the letter from the State Attorney's Office will be electronically maintained in the
related items section of this case file under INV-29.

Case Number: OR-14-0156 Serial #: 19

Author: Deardoff, Christopher Michael Office: Brevard

Activity Start Date: 05/21/2019 Activity End Date:05/21/2019
Approved By: Kriegsman, Jason David

Description:State Attorney's Office Disposition Letter

THIS REPORT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE AGENCY TO WHICH IT WAS
DISSEMINATED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS EITHER PRIVILEGED OR
CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. ITS
CONTENTS ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE YOUR AGENCY.

Page : 1 of 1 416420190521142815



OFFICE OF THE STATE ATTORNEY

SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
VOLUSIA, FLAGLER, PUTNAM & ST, JOHNS COUNTIES

STATE ATTORNEY 251 NORTH RIDGEWOOD AVENUE
DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32114
PHONE: (386) 239-7710
FAX: (386) 239-7742
May 20, 2019

Re:  Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick, SR19000025A01
MEMORANDUM TO FILE

On March 26, 2019, the Office of the State Attorney for the 7% Judicial Circuit received a
case file for an investigation conducted by the Florida Department of Law Enforcement. The
investigation was in regards to a complaint that Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick of the Port Orange
Police Department had committed Perjury and Forgery.

The complaint alleged that Captain Kilpatrick fraudulently changed the life insurance
policy of David Fouts while he was in a coma. Captain Kilpatrick was interviewed during this

investigation and Officer White alleged that Captain Kilpatrick perjured herself three times
during this interview,

Assistant State Attorney Robin L Hutcheson was assigned to review the investigation
conducted by Special Agent Chris Deardoff of FDLE.

On April 23, 2016 Port Orange Police Department Detective David Fouts and his wife
Jennifer Fouts were involved in a traffic accident that resulted in the death of Jennifer Fouts and
left David Fouts in a coma. Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick was assigned as his liaison with
fundraisers and other charitable donations to help pay medical bills. David Fouts was not
expected to survive the accident and it was learned during this time that the life insurance policy
of David Fouts still listed an ex-wife as beneficiary. The life insurance policy was amended to
list the children of David Fouts as beneficiaries. Fortunately, David Fouts survived and no
money was paid to anyone from the insurance policy.

The following interviews were reviewed:

Officer Justin White - POPD

Deborah Lannie — POPD Evidence Technician

Carmen Miller — former POPD victim advocate

Lt. Joseph Swetz — POPD

Michael Maples — insurance representative from Police and Firemen’s
Insurance Association

Alexa Fouts — daughter of David Fouts

Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick - POPD

David Fouts

Attorney Steve Guardiano — prepared Power of Attorney for Alexa Fouts
10 Cathleen White — wife of Officer Justin White

11. Darrell Richey — Halifax Health Safety and Security Chief
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The following documents were reviewed:

Official complaint filed by Officer Justin White

Original life insurance policy of David Fouts

Amended life insurance policy of David Fouts

Power of Attorney for David Fouts

Medical records of David Fouts

Florida Statute 837.02 for Perjury in an Official Proceeding

N n N

Florida Statute 831.01 defines forgery as “Whoever falsely makes, alters, forges or
counterfeits a public record, or a certificate, return or attestation of any clerk or register of a
court, public register, notary public, town clerk or any public officer, in relation to a matter
wherein such ..., policy of insurance, ..., with intent to injure or defraud any person...”

As far as the forgery charge, per the interview of Alexa Fouts, Captain Kilpatrick
helped her obtain the paperwork for the Power of Attorney and the life insurance beneficiary
change, but had no further involvement with completing the forms. Alexa Fouts advised that she
completed the life insurance form herself, presented them to her father, who agreed and signed.
The form was signed by her father in the hospital, Alexa advised that her father was not able to
speak at the time, but communicated through writing what he could. Alexa also advised that
Captain Kilpatrick was not at the hospital with her with her when the life insurance form was a
signed. Alexa Fouts was also not able to remember who signed as a witness on the form, but did
know it was not Captain Kilpatrick.

Halifax Health Safety and Security Chief Darrell Richey reviewed the visitor logs for
May 6, 2016, when the policy was changed, and Captain Kilpatrick was not listed on the logs for
visiting David Fouts that day. There is insufficient evidence to show Captain Kilpatrick signed or
forged any life insurance policy. There is evidence to show she was not present when the
document was filed, and therefore insufficient evidence to go forward on such charge.

.Florida Statute 837.02(1) provides: whoever makes a false staternent, which he or she
does not believe to be true [emphasis added], under oath in an official proceeding in regard to
any material matter [emphasis added], commits a felony of the third degree.

The complaint from Officer Justin White alleges the following false statements were
made by Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick:
1. The life insurance policy of David Fouts lists his ex-wife Jennifer Lynn Fouts, Alexa
Fouts and Kevin Fouts and beneficiaries.
2. The Power of Attorney completed by Attorney Guardiano was “pretty immediate”
after the accident.

3. At the time the policy was changed David Fouts could not talk, but could “use his
hands to signal.”

Officer Justin White alleges the statements to be false because:
1. The life insurance policy listed ex-wife Leslie Fouts as sole beneficiary not ex-wife
Jennifer Lynn Fouts, Alexa Fouts, and Kevin Fouts.

2. The Power of Attorney was not executed until June 28, 2016 which is not “pretty
immediate.”



3. The medical records of David Fouts showed he was still unresponsive at the time the
life insurance policy was changed.

A second interview was conducted with Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick to discuss the
alleged false statements, Captain Kilpatrick explained that she did not recall reviewing the
original life insurance policy, but received the information third hand from a representative with
the life insurance agency as who the policy listed as a beneficiary.

Captain Kilpatrick further explained that she went with Alexa Fouts to meet with
Attorney Steve Guardiano two to three weeks after the accident to start the Power of Attorney
process. The paperwork was not completed on that date, but the process had begun and that is
what she meant when she stated pretty immediate.

Captain Kilpatrick clarified that on multiple occasions, she witnessed David Fouts move
his hands or squeeze the hand of his daughter to communicate. The communication was
primarily limited to yes or no type answers. She was unable to recall the time she witnessed the
hand communication in relation to the time the life insurance policy was changed.

For a perjury charge under Florida Statuté 837.02(1) requires the speaker to make

statements they do not believe to be true and those statements must also be regarding a material
matter.

Captain Kilpatrick made three statements that Officer White alleges to be false:

The first statement was in regards to which ex-wife of David Fouts was listed on the
original life insurance policy. Captain Kilpatrick testified that she never saw the policy and that
her knowledge of who was listed as beneficiary was received third hand. There is no evidence to
support that she believed this statement to be false when she spoke it.

The second statement was in regards to the Power of Attorney meeting “pretty
immediate” after the accident. Captain Kilpatrick testified that she met with Alexa Fouts and
Attorney Steve Gaurdiano two to three weeks after the accident 1o get the process started for the
Power of Attorney, however it was not executed on that date. There is no evidence to support
that the statement of the meeting being “pretty immediate” was not something Captain Kilpatrick
did not believe to be true. The statement also does not appear to be in regards to a material
matter. The phrase “pretty immediate” is open to interpretation as to time and cannot be said to
be a false statement.

The third statement was in regards to Captain Kilpatrick stating that David Fouts was
able to move his hands to signal during the time the insurance policy was changed. Captain
Kilpatrick stated that she witnessed David Fouts squeeze hands or move his hands in order to
communicate. Officer White alleges this to be false due to the way he and his wife interpret
David Fouts’s medical records. Alexa Fouts stated that while her father could not speak at the
time of the policy change, he was able to use his hands and write to communicate. There is no
evidence to support Captain Kilpatrick did not believe her statement to be true.

After reviewing the interviews, documents, and Florida Statute 837.01(2), there is
insufficient evidence to show that Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick committed Perjury. The State
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would not be able to show that the statements spoken by Captain Kilpatrick were related to
material matters and that she believed them to be false when she spoke them.

As to the allegation that Captain Kilpatrick committed Forgery in changing the
life insurance policy of David Fouts, there is no evidence to support this claim, In her interview,
Alexa Fouts stated that Captain Kilpatrick helped her obtain the paperwork to change the
insurance policy. Alexa Fouts stated that Captain Kilpatrick did not assist her in any way with
filling out the insurance policy paperwork, nor was she with her when she went to the hospital to
have David Fouts sign the paperwork. Alexa does not recall who the witness was that signed the
paperwork, but is certain it was not Captain Kilpatrick. Security at Halifax Hospital also
confirmed that Captain Kilpatrick was not a visitor on the day the insurance policy was changed.

Based on the foregoing, it is the conclusion of the undersigned Assistant State Attorney

that there is insufficient evidence to support charges of Perjury or Forgery against Captain
Kimberly Kilpatrick.

EOBINEL Hmr5 c:' ESON

ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY



